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DECISION and ORDER

Cn June 10, 1980, Council #4, American Federation of'state,
County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, (Union) filed with the
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (Board) an amended
charge alleging that Mount Olive Baptist Day Care Center (Respondent)
had engaged and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the
meaning of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act (Act) in that:

Count I - The Employer is a successor to Center City Churches
Day Care Center'and has refused to bargain with the
Union in violation of Connecticut General Statutes
Section 31-105(6).

Count II - The Employer has also violated C.G.S. Section
31-105(5) and (10) by illegally terminating the
employment of Gloria Caraballo, Lois Ratcliff,
Germain Goode, Delores Searborough and Dawn
Anderson, and refusing Union representation to
said employees.

count III - The Employer has violated C.G.S. Section 31-105(6)
by refusing to bargain about said terminations.

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, including
the issuance of a complaint by the Board's Agent, the matter came
before the Board for hearing on August 20, 1980. The parties
appeared at the hearing and were fully heard. Leave was given
to both parties to file written briefs, but neither filed one in
a timely manner.

On all the record before the Board, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order.,

Findings of Fact

1. Center City Churches Day Care Center, Inc. was an employer
within the meaning of the Act.

2. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of the Act



3. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning
of the Act.

4. From January 1, 1977 to December 31, 1979, Center City
Churches, Inc. (CCC) operated day care centers pursuant to a con-
tract with the Department of Community Affairs (DCA).

5. On August 23, 1979,  CCC was ordered pursuant to Case No.
U-3936, Decision No. 1593-B, to bargain with the Union concerning
the wages, hours and other conditions of employment of a unit of
all its employees excluding the executive director and the board
of directors, but no agreement between the two parties was reached
prior to the expiration of CCC's contract with DCA on December 31,
1979.

6. On January 1, 1980, Respondent assumed CCC's responsibili-
ties of operating the day care centers pursuant to a similar contract
with DCA.

7. As a grantee, Respondent is subject to the broad regulations
promulgated by DCA. The day-to-day operations of the day care
centers, however, are administered by the Respondent.

8, Respondent provides essentially the same day care program
as that previously provided by CCC to approximately the same number
(400) of children.

9. Respondent uses the same facilities formerly used by CCC.

IO. There was no interruption of day care services between
the time CCC terminated its operation and the time Respondent began
its operation.

11. Respondent hired or continued the employment of approxi-
matelv 80% of CCC1s emnlovees. and for a considerable Deriod of
time thereafter, a majority of Respondent's day care employees
complement was comprised of former CCC employees.

12. On December 11, 1979, the Union requested by letter that
Respondent meet with the Union for the purpose of collective bar-
gaining.

73. On January 3, 1980, Respondent and the Union met informally,
but no meaningful negotiations occurred.

14. Although Respondent never explicitly refused to bargain
with the Union, it failed to respond to the Union's request for
collective bargaining prior to the filing of this complaint on
June 9, 1980.

15. Respondent terminated the employment of five of its day
care employees in March 1980. The stated reason in each case was
unsatisfactory job performance during the probationary period.

16. Respondent has a grievance procedure established in
practice, and each of the discharged employees was given a hearing
date on which an opportunity to be heard by Respondent's Personnel
Committee would be duly afforded.

17. The discharged employees each made requests to Respondent
for Union representation at their respective grievance hearings.
These requests were denied.

18. None of the terminated employees appeared before Respon-
dent's Personnel Committee on the scheduled hearing dates, and
thereafter Respondent's grievance procedure remained unimplemented;

Conclusions of Law

1. Where an employer assumes the operations of a former
employer, and employs a majority of the same employees as the
majority of its new work force at the same locations to provide
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the same services, the successor employer is obligated to recognize
and bargain in good faith with the 'union that represented the pre-
decessor employees.

2. Once a successor emnloyer has hired a full work complement,
the obligation to bargain in good faith with an incumbent exclusive
bargaining representative attaches upon that union's timely request
for such negotiations.

3. Where an employer has an obligation to bargain with a
union in the absence of a collective bargaining agreement, and
subsequently discharges a bargaining unit member, that member has
a right to union representation at a grievance hearing concerning
said termination.

Discussion

Count I

In Ogden Security. Inc./Connecticut Yankee Grevhound Racing,
Inc. and Service Employees International Union, New EnFland Race
Track Division, Case No, E-3970, Decision No. 1606-B, July 18, 1978,
we adopted the well established federal rule that a successor
employer is obligated to recognize and bargain in good faith with
a union that represented a predecessor employer. In applying this
rule to the instant case, we are confronted with two pertinent
questions: (1) whether Respondent is CCC's successor within the
meaning of this rule, and (2) if Respondent is CCC's successor, when
did its obligation to bargain with the Union attach? We will address
these issues in order.

To decide a similar question of successorship in Ogden Security,
Inc., ( 1 )  w h e t h e rsupra, we focused on four basic considerations:
there was a continuity of the workforce, (2) whether there was a
continuity of the business operations, (3) whether there was a con-
tinuity of the appropriateness of the bargaining Unit, and (4) of
the impact of a hiatus, if any, in the operations. See, e.g., NLRB
v. Burns International Sec. Serv., 406 U.S,  202 (1972); Morris m

, Ch. 13 (1971) and
In that case, we

found the employer to be a successor on the basis of its having hired
all the predecessor employer's employees as a unit to perform the
same functions at the same location,

In the instant case, the majority of Respondent's new work
complement were former CCC employees, and this majority is suffi-
cient to establish a continuity of the workforce. There was con-
tinuity of the business operations as Respondent's employees were
hired to continue providing the same day care services at the same
locations for approximately the same number of children. In addition
Respondent adduced no evidence at the hearing to show that the unit
found appropriate for CCC had become inappropriate for itself, and,
in fact, the continuities of the workforce and the business opera-
tions which were illustrated by the record support a conclusion that
the unit remained appropriate. Finally, no interruption of day care
services occurred during or as a result of the transfer of the
operations from CCC to Respondent. Consequently, in light of our
decision in Ogden Security, Inc., supra, we hold that Respondent
is CCC's successor.

At the January 3, 1980 meeting, Respondent assured the Union
that it would get back to it on the subject of future negotiations,
but never did. Although it was not an explicit refusal to bargain,
Respondent's failure to contact the Union within a reasonable
length of time (in fact, Respondent never contacted the Union),
constituted a breach of its obligation to bargain in good faith
in violation of C.G,S.  Section 31-105(6).



Count II

With respect to Respondent's discharge of five of its day
care employees for unsatisfactory job performance during the
probationary period, no claim is made that Respondent terminated
these workers in unlawful retaliation for union or any other pro-
tected activity. The sole contention of the second count is that
Respondent's refusal to permit the five discharged employees to
have union representation present at their grievance termination
hearings constitutes a violation of the Act. We agree.

As members of the bargaining unit for which the Union is the
exclusive bargaining representative, the five employees in question
have a statutory right to union representation. Fte  hold that this
right in accordance with C.G.S. Section 31-305 embraces an entitle-
ment to union representation at a grievance termination hearing.*
Specifically, C.G.S. Section 31-105(T)  provides that "It shall be
an unfair labor practice for an employer...to  refuse to discuss
grievances with the representatives of employees..."

In the instant case, the discharged employees requested that
such union representation be allowed at their respective hearings.
This right does not depend on the employer's consent to such
presence. Trumbull Board of Education, Case No. TPP-3963,
Decision No. 1635 (April 5, 1978). As a successor, Respondent
was obligated to recognize this statutory right, and, consequently,
its refusal to permit union representation at the grievance hearings
constituted a violation of the Act.

Count III

Since we are ordering Respondent to dust off its grievance
procedure and provide each of the five discharged employees an
opportunity with union representation to exercise her rights
thereunder, we do not decide whether such termination constituted
violations of C.G.S. Section 31-105(6).

* This holding is consistent with our decisions in Trumbull Board
of Education, Case No. TPP-3963, Decision No. 1635 (A ril 5, 1978F
and East Hartford Board of Education, Case No. MPP-42 2,1 Decision
No. 1664 (August 2, 1978). Although in both of those cases we
dismissed the complaints, we emphasized that the right to union
representation extends to "all  meetings with management where the
member reasonably believes that disciplinary action or a loss of
job security might result.11  East Hartford, Sunra at 4. Having
already been discharged, the five employees in the instant case
reasonably looked to these hearings not only as chances for Respon-
dent to support its disciplinary actions, but as opportunities to
explain their sides of the circumstances that led to their respec-
tive terminations. Each unquestionably had reason to believe that
a loss of job security might result from her hearing.

Further, we do not find it of consequence that in the instant
case, unlike in Trumbull Bd. of Ed., sunra,  and East Hartford Rd.
E d . ,0.' suora,  no collective bargaining agreement providing for a
formal grievance procedure was in existence. The DCA provides a
grievance procedure in its regulations, which Respondent is sub-
ject to (see Manual of ?ersonnel Policies, which as a publication
available to all employees of DCX-funded day care centers sets out
a grievance procedure), and, in fact, Respondent has established
such a procedure in practice.
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O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connec-
ticut State Board of Labor Relations by the Connecticut State Labor
Relations Act, it is hereby

ORDERED, that Mount Olive Baptist Day Care Center

Cease and desist from refusing to recognize and bargain
in goid faith with Council #4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO.

II. Take the following action which the Board finds will
effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Upon request by Council #4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,
bargain in good faith with it over the wages, hours and
other conditions of employment of a unit of all its
employees excluding the executive director and the board
of directors;

(b) Provide each of the five discharged employees
with a full opportunity to exercise her rights pursuant
to Mount Olive's established grievance procedure. These
five independent hearings shall be scheduled by Mount
Olive within a reasonable period of time, and each of
the five grievants shall be permitted to have union
representation present at her respective hearing;

(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period
of sixty (60) consecutive days from the date of posting,
in a conspicuous place where the employees involved cus-
tomarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in
its entirety; and

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations at its office in the Labor Department building,
200 Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut,
within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this Decision
and Order of the steps taken by Mount Olive Baptist Day
Care Center to comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

Bu s/ Fleming James, Jr.
Fleming James, Jr., Chairman

s/ Kenneth A. Stroble
Kenneth A. Stroble

.
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